

No. 12-3991

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ERNESTO GALARZA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LEHIGH,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal From the March 30, 2012 Order and Opinion of the U.S. District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Gardner, J.), No. 10-cv-6815,
Granting Defendant County of Lehigh's Motion to Dismiss**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
and VOLUME I of the JOINT APPENDIX (J.A. 1-64)**

Mary Catherine Roper
Molly M. Tack-Hooper
ACLU Foundation of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 40008
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 592-1513

Jonathan H. Feinberg
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing &
Feinberg LLP
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 925-4400

Seth Kreimer, Esq.
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-7447

Omar C. Jadwat
Esha Bhandari
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 284-7359

Cecellia Wang
Katherine Desormeau
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0778

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES OR PROCEEDINGS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT

I. ICE Detainers – Which Seek Custodial Detention Without Warrant, Probable Cause, Judicial Authorization, or Procedural Protections – Are Anomalous in the Criminal Justice System and Lead Predictably to Constitutional Violations 13

II. Lehigh Valley Cannot Escape Liability for Its Decision to Imprison Mr. Galarza Based on a Constitutionally Deficient Detainer by Mischaracterizing Immigration Detainers as “Orders” 21

A. The federal regulation and ICE’s own statements make clear that ICE detainers are requests 23

B. The district court’s conclusion that detainers are mandatory is inconsistent with settled constitutional law 29

C. The district court’s decision is in tension with many years of federal court decisions 32

III. The Court Should Reverse the Dismissal of Mr. Galarza’s Claim Against Lehigh County for the Violation of His Fourth Amendment Rights..... 36

**IV. The Court Should Reverse the Dismissal of Mr. Galarza’s
Claim Against Lehigh County for the Violation of His
Procedural Due Process Rights..... 42**

CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	16
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	24
<i>Amenuvor v. Mazurkiewicl</i> , 457 F. App'x 92 (3d Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Systems, Inc.</i> 195 F. 3d 584 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	17, 20, 46
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	46
<i>Au Yi Lau v. INS</i> , 445 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R. D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007).....	37, 41
<i>Berg County v. Allegheny</i> , 219 F. 3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000).....	38, 39
<i>Bielevicz v. Dubinon</i> , 915 F. 2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990).....	41, 47
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	16
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	13, 33

<i>Byers v. Intuit, Inc.</i> 600 F. 3d 286 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Campos v. INS</i> , 62 F.3d 311 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Cannon v. Macon County</i> , 1F.3d 1558 (11 th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	41
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. V. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	43
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977).....	14
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	13, 14
<i>Cooper v. Lockhart</i> , 489 F. 2d 308 (8 th Cir. 1973).....	46
<i>Davis v. Hall</i> , 375 F.3d 703 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10 th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	16, 37
<i>Flores-Torres v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 708 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	41, 42

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	41
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Ctrs-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Henry v. Chertoff</i> , 317 F. App'x 178 (3d Cir. 2009).....	32, 34
<i>Higgins v. Beyer</i> , 293 F. 3d 683 (3d Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Holder v. Town of Newton</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.N.H. 2009)	41
<i>Honey v. Distelrath</i> , 195 F. 3d 531 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	36
<i>Kennedy v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 595 F. 3d 327 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F. 3d 668 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Lee v. INS</i> , 590 F.2d 497 (3d Cir. 1979).....	15, 16
<i>Makowski v. Holder et. al.</i> , No. 12-cv-05265, at ¶ 10 (N.D. Ill. filed July 3, 2012).....	20
<i>Matthew v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	44, 45
<i>Mercy Catholic Center v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004).....	26

<i>Mohammed v. Sullivan</i> , 866 F.2d 258 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Moody v. Daggett</i> , 429 U.S. 78 (1976).....	34
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne et al.</i> , No. 12-cv-00301, at ¶¶1-2 (D.R.I. filed April 24, 2012).....	21
<i>Morales v. INS</i> , 26 F. App'x 830 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>NDLON v. ICE</i> , No. 10-cv-3488 (S.D.N.Y. filed April 27, 2010).....	28
<i>New Jersey v. United States</i> , 91 F. 3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	31
<i>O'Rourke v. Hayes</i> , 378 F. 3d 1201 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Orozco v. INS</i> , 911 F.2d 539 (11 th Cir. 1990).....	33, 34
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	22, 39
<i>People v. Jacinto</i> , 49 Cal 4 th 263 (Cal. 2010).....	33
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Ramirez-Mendoza v. Maury County</i> , No. 12-cv-00014, 2013 WL 298124, at *7-*8 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 25, 2013).....	32

<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	29
<i>Rios- Quiroz v. Williamson County</i> , No. 11-cv-1168, 2012 WL 3945354, at *4 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 10, 2012).....	32
<i>Rogers v. Powell</i> , 120 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1997).....	36, 38
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	22
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F. 2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989).....	42, 44
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972).....	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	26
<i>State v. Montes-Mata</i> , 253 P. 3d 354 (Kan. 2011).....	33
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 853 N.E. 2d 283 (Ohio 2006).....	33
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	17
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	16
<i>United States ex. rel. Esola v. Groomes</i> , 520 F. 2d 830 (3d Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>United States v. Female Juvenile, A.F.S.</i> , 377 F.3d 27 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	33

<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	38
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978).....	17, 18, 35
<i>United States v. Pleau</i> , 680 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Uribe-Rios</i> , 558 F. 3d 347 (4 th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	38
<i>Wiltshire v. Fitzgerald et. al.</i> , No. 09-cv-4745, at ¶¶ 13-16, 31-36 (E.D. Pa. filed Oct. 16, 2009).....	21
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	14
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Zolicoffer v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 315 F. 3d 538 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	34
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(a).....	16, 23, 24, 25
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(b).....	14
8 C.F.R. §287.5(c)(1).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d).....	19, 24, 25, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1357(d).....	19, 20, 24
8 U.S. C. § 1357 (a)(2).....	22

18 U.S. C. § 4001(a).....20

28 U.S.C. §1291.....1

28 U.S. C. §1331.....1

28 U.S.C. §1346 (b).....5

28 U.S. C. §2241.....34

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....4

42 Pa. C.S. §9101, art. § IV (a).....35

42 Pa. C.S. § 9101.....18

42 Pa. C.S. § 9101, art. III.....28

42 Pa. C.S. § 9101, art. III (c).....18

59 Fed. Reg. 42406 (August 17, 1994).....27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....passim

Other Authorities

John Morton, Director of ICE, Civil Immigration Enforcement, Guidance on the Use of Detainers, at 2 (Dec. 21, 2012), *available at* <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-reform/pdf/detainer-policy.pdf>.....15

Form 1-247 (Dec. 2012), *available at* <http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/immigration-detainer-form.pdf>15

“ICE Establishes Hotline for Detained Individuals, Issues New Detainer Form” (Dec. 29, 2011), *available at* <http://www.ice.gov/news/releases/1112/111229washingtondc>.....18

Christopher N. Lasch, *Federal Immigration Detainers After Arizona v. United States*, 46 *Loyola of Los Angeles Law Review* 1, 84-85 (forthcoming 2013), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=217852420

ICE, Interim Policy Number 10074.1: Detainers, ¶ 2.1 (Aug. 2, 2010), available at <http://cironline.org/sites/default/files/legacy/files/ICEdetainerpolicy.PDF>26

Form I-247 (Dec. 2012), available at <http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/immigration-detainer-form.pdf>26

ICE Detainers: Frequently Asked Questions, at <http://www.ice.gov/news/library/factsheets/detainer-faqs.htm>).....26-27

Letter from David Venturella, Secure Communities Assistant Director, ICE, to Miguel Márquez, Santa Clara County Counsel, ¶ 2(a) (Sept. 27, 2010) available at <http://www.scribd.com/doc/38550589/ICE-Letter-Responding-to-SCC-Re-S-Comm-9-28-10>27

DHS Office of Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, Video: “How to Respond to an Immigration Detainer” at 1:53 (2012) available at http://www.ice.gov/news/galleries/videos/immigration_detainers.htm27

Draft Memorandum to David Venturella, Assistant Director of Secure Communities, ICE, “Secure Communities Briefing (Congressional Hispanic Caucus)” at 3 (Oct. 28, 2010), available at <http://altopolimigra.com/wp-content/uploads/2011/12/ICE-FOIA-2674.020612.pdf>27-28

ICE FOIA 2674.017695, E-mail from Deputy Chief of Staff to the Deputy Director of ICE, at 1 (Jan. 26, 2011), available at <http://altopolimigra.com/wp-content/uploads/2011/12/ICE-FOIA-2674.017695.pdf>28

INS, *The Law of Arrest, Search, and Seizure for Immigration Officers* at VII-2 (1993), available at <http://www.scribd.com/doc/21968268/ICE-M-69-Law-of-Arrest-January-1993>.....37

Congressional Research Service, *Immigration Detainers: Legal Issues* at 18 (Aug. 31, 2012), available at <http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/homesec/R42690.pdf>.....37
